Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 578 1/2002)102007			
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ♥ ♥ ♥			
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert B. Knudsen	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Celanese Advanced Materials, Inc.		
Richard E. Nye			
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 3. Nature of conveyance: M 2 2 5 2 ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☑ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 2300 Archdale Drive		
Other Other	City: <u>Charlotte</u> State: <u>NC</u> Zip: <u>282</u>		
Execution Date: February 6, 2002	- Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🏾 Yes 🖵		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
	plication, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers	attached? 🎴 Yes 🖾 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			
Name: <u>Robert H. Hammer III</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00		
Internal Address: Robert H. Hammer III, P.C.	Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 13777 Ballantyne Corporate Place	8. Deposit account number:		
Suite 250	-		
Suite 250 City: CharlotteState: NCZip: 28277	 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou 		
City: <u>Charlotte</u> State: <u>NC</u> Zip: <u>28277</u>	Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou		
City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28277 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin is a true copy of the original document.	SE THIS SPACE		
City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28277 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin	-		

REEL: 012637 FRAME: 0808

	OTPE	ţ.		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-002	FEB 2 5 2002	RECORDATION FORM	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
1. Name of con	veying party(ies):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		······		
Ad	ditional name(s) of con	veying party(ies) attached?	🖵 Yes 🎦 No	
	ddress of receiving			
		ıy, Inc.		
Street Addres	ss: 44 River Stree	t		
		State: <u>NY</u>		
Name and ac	dress of receiving	party(ies)		
Name:				
		State:	ZIP:	
	Additional name(s	s) & address(es) attached?	🖵 Yes 🏝 No	
4. Application n	umber(s) or patent	number(s):		
If this docume	ent is being filed to	gether with a new applic	ation, the execution da	te of the application is:
A.	Patent Application	No.(s)	B. Pater	nt No.(s)
			·····	
_				
	Add	itional numbers attached?	🎑 Yes 🏝 No	

PATENT REEL: 012637 FRAME: 0809

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No. 2006.7 Serial No. 10/017,945 Filed: December 14, 2001

WHEREAS, UNDERSIGNED

Robert B. Knudsen and Richard E. Nye

both citizens of the United States of America, residing at

10114 Woodview Circle, Charlotte, North Carolina 28277, U.S.A.; 343 Hoffman Road, Tully, New York 13159, U.S.A.;

have invented certain new and useful improvements (INVENTION) disclosed, shown, and described in an APPLICATION for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

"PROSTHETIC LIGAMENT"

Docket No. 2006.7, said APPLICATION having been filed on December 14, 2001, and

WHEREAS, by virtue of a pre-existing obligation of assignment, Mr. Knudsen has been under a continuous obligation since prior to the invention of the subject matter of the said APPLICATION to assign the said APPLICATION to Celanese Advanced Materials, Inc., and

WHEREAS, by virtue of a pre-existing obligation of assignment, Mr. Nye has been under a continuous obligation since prior to the invention of the subject matter of the said APPLICATION to assign the said APPLICATION to Cortland Cable Company, Inc., and

WHEREAS, Celanese Advanced Materials, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, U.S.A., having a principal place of business at 2300 Archdale Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina 28210, U.S.A. (CELANESE); and

WHEREAS, Cortland Cable Company, Inc., a corporation of New York, U.S.A., having a principal place of business at 44 River Street, Cortland, New York 13045, U.S.A. (CORTLAND); and

WHEREAS, CELANESE and CORTLAND (CO-ASSIGNEES) are joint tenants in said INVENTION and APPLICATION and are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION, in this and any foreign country, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted embracing the INVENTION.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, UNDERSIGNED by these presents, sells, assigns and transfers unto CO-ASSIGNEES, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the INVENTION, and in and to the said APPLICATION, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which have been or may be filed in any foreign country on said INVENTION, and in and to any and all priority rights generated by the filing of said APPLICATION in the United States or any foreign country, which may be granted covering the INVENTION, including any continuations, substitutions, divisions, reissues, or renewals thereof, said Letters Patent whether of this country or any foreign country to be held and enjoyed by CO-ASSIGNEES for its interest, for its own use and behalf, and for its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and sale not been made.

THE UNDERSIGNED covenant not to have executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 012637 FRAME: 0810

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date opposite his name.

Date 2/6/2002 Date 2/6/02

B. KNUDSE

South State of North Carolina) County of Mecklenburg)

RICHARD E. NYE

and Richard E. Nye

6 ____, 2002, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state ebruary On aforesaid, appeared ROBERT B. KNUDSEN to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Margaret D. Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

State of New York) County of) 2002, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state On _ aforesaid, appeared RICHARD E. NYE to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act, and for the uses and purposes therein expressed. WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given. Notary Public My Commission Expires:

C:\FIRMDOCS\2006\007\Assignment.DOC

RECORDED: 02/25/2002

PATENT REEL: 012637 FRAME: 0811